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Please indicate who is answering the survey (parents - if you are helping your child fill out, please indicate

the child's age range)
Number of Response

Answer 0% 100% Response(s) Ratio
Keiki - up to Age 6 0 0.0%
Keiki Age 6 to 12 [ 1 3.2 %
Teens Age 12 to 18 [ | 1 32%
Adult with Children I 7 22.5%

Adult with Grandchildren _ 11 354 %

Adult without Children I 11 35.4 %
Prefer not to answer 0 0.0 %
No Response(s) 0 0.0%

Totals 31 100%

As a church community, what values do you want our keiki, youth and families ministry program to reflect?

If you are helping your child to answer this question, they may want to draw a picture of their experiences
with the keiki program or what they want the program to look like. If so, please email a copy of the picture
to office@stjameshawaii.org or mail it to P.O. Box 278, Kamuela, HI 96743.

23 Response(s)

TextBlock:

Where we have been:Over the last four years, the following programs and activities have been offered to our keiki, youth and
families. Please rate each program's impact on you, your family, or those you may know and rate its importance to continue to be
a part of the ministry on an ongoing basis, setting aside the current restrictions due to Covid-19.

TextBlock:
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Age 0-4Nursery - The Nursery program is offered on Sundays at St. James' from 8:30 to 10:30 AM and is staffed by trained
volunteers. On average we have had 2 children weekly.Age 4 - 13Godly Play and Sunday School - Based on Montessori
principles, Godly Play is offered at St. James' on Sundays from 8:55 to 10:15, and is staffed by trained volunteers. On average we
have had 8 children at St. James' and 3 to 5 children at St. Columba's for Sunday School, which is not currently using a set
curriculum.Vacation Bible School - Annual program held in 3rd week of July, lasting 5 days, staffed by Coordinator, clergy and
volunteers. Held on the campus at St. James'. Includes a meal at the end of each day for families, to help out parents as they are
busy preparing for the beginning of school. School supplies are given out on last day. Participants capped for last two years at 50,
with waiting list.Fall follow up program to VBS - Family night program. Coordinator, volunteers. St. James' campus. Average
participants 40 children, plus their families. Includes a meal.Lent/Easter Programs - includes burying alleluias, Easter day
program and resurrecting alleluias and a family evening program, which includes a meal. Some activities conducted on both St.
James' and St. Columba's campuses. Coordinator, clergy, staff, volunteers. Average participants 40 children and their families
for last year's Easter on the Green program. 40 children and families for evening program.Advent & Christmas Programs,
including Christmas Eve Pageant and family evening program, which includes a meal. Average 40 participants.

TextBlock:

Grades 1-6After School Tutoring Program - conducted by volunteers, St. James' campus. Weekly on Wednesday afternoons,
during school year, includes snacks and one on one homework assistance, as well as structured play time. Average Attendance 8
to 10.Grades 2 - 6Spring Break Camp (Kamp Kamuela) - Bi-annual (every other year) program held during school spring break for
5 days, typically including off campus programs such as canoe paddling, horseback riding, etc. Staffed by Coordinator and
volunteers. Limited to 20 participants due to limitations on busing. Breakfast and Lunch provided.Grades 6 to 12Time for Teens
and Movies with a Message (initiated in September 2019, has not met since Covid-19 restrictions imposed in March.)Clergy and
volunteers. Average participants 4

Please tell us how valuable you found each of the following programs to you, your family, or those you
know:
1 = Not valuable, 2 = Somewhat valuable, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Valuable, 5 = Very valuable

Number of Rating
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 Response(s) Score*

Nursery | 22 44
Godly Play/Sunday School _ 24 4.5
Vacation Bible School _ 21 4.2
Spring Break camp (Kamp _ 22 4.0

Kamuela)

Lent/Easter Programs . 22 4.4
Advent/Christmas Programs _ 22 4.3
Fall VBS follow up Evening [ R 22 3.9

Event

After School Tutoring ] 21 44
Time for Teens/Movies with 22 a1

a Message

overall Keiki Youth and | 22 45

Family programs as a whole
*The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.
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Going forward, how important is it to you that these programs be included in the future Keiki, Youth and

Family ministry, setting aside for now how that might be accomplished.
1 = Not important, 2 = Somewhat Important, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Important, 5 = Very Important

Number of
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 Response(s)
Nursery . 0] 25
Godly Play/Sunday School [ R 25
Vacation Bible School | 25
Spring Break Camp (Kamp _ 25
Kamuela)
Lent/Easter Programs _ 23
Advent/Christmas Programs _ 24
Fall VBS followup Evening [ ENRRMM 24
Program
After School Tutoring | 25
Time for Teens/Movies with _ 22
a Message

*The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

Rating
Score*

4.5
4.7
4.2
3.9

4.3
4.2
3.7

4.4
4.2

What other programs or areas of interest would you like to see addressed going forward for our keiki,

youth, and families?

18 Response(s)

Moving to our current situation, do you feel that that the Church has need of a Keiki, Youth, and Families

Ministry Coordinator under the circumstances we are facing during the pandemic?

Number of

Answer 0% 100% Response(s)
Yes . 15
No . 4
Maybe ] 9
Totals 28

Response
Ratio

53.5%
142 %
32.1%

100%
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If you answered YES, please let us know which of these possible activities appeal to you?

1 = Unimportant, 2 = Somewhat important, 3 = Important, 4 = Very Important, 5 = | would like to participate/volunteer

Number of
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 Response(s)

Work with families ] 18

individually on developing
home-based Christian
education, including but not
limited to ‘at home' Godly
Play kits and recorded Godly
Play stories

One on one After School _ 19

Tutoring by phone or
FaceTime

Group After School Tutoring _ 17

by ZOOM or in small groups
outdoors

Teen Programs designed _ 17

within the pandemic
parameters set by CDC,
diocese, and our own
Medical Advisory Team

Parent Support one on one 17

by phone or FaceTime

Parent Peer Support group _ 18

by ZOOM or in small groups
outdoors

Resources and connections _ 19

clearinghouse

Ukulele or recorder lessons _ 19

by ZOOM or in small groups
outdoors

Prayers and/or Bible stories _ 16

on ZOOM or by phone

What other ideas do you _ 5

have (please use comments
below)

*The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

Rating
Score*

3.2

3.0

3.2

3.8

3.3

3.3

2.8

3.0

3.4

2.6

Thinking now about our teens:Here are some ideas about teen programs we might do now, or in the future
after the pandemic. Please rate your level of interest from not interested at all to very likely to participate.

1 = Not interested, 2 = Somewhat interested, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Interested, 5 = Very likely would participate/volunteer

Number of
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 Response(s)

Socially distanced outdoor [ 20

activities (ie hiking, beach
day, zip line, etc)

Cursillo for teens _ 17
Teen movie night ] 20
Day camp on Big Island _ 19
Service projects (ie helping _ 20

kupuna with chores,
volunteering)

Spiritual mentoring and _ 22
support, peer or adult

Other - please detail in
*The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

comment section

Rating
Score*

3.7

3.0
3.5
3.6
3.9

3.8

1.7
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If you answered NO or MAYBE, please share your thoughts about the future of the Keiki, Youth and
Families Ministry, now (during the pandemic) and going forward.

7 Response(s)

These are some of the characteristics that have been identified by the planning group as important in a
keiki, youth, and family ministry coordinator. Please indicate your assessment of the importance of these
qualities and/or add your own thoughts about essential qualities for a keiki, youth, and family ministry

coordinator..
1 = Not important, 2 = Somewhat important, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Important, 5 = Very Important

Number of Rating
Answer 1 2 3 4 5 Response(s) Score*
Creative | 26 45
Tech sawvy | 25 46
Good organizational skills [ MMM 25 45
Aware of own strengths and _ 25 4.8
weaknesses and has ability
to recruit, support and
sustain volunteers who have
complimentary skills and
abilities
Child and family focused R 25 48
Sets and maintains | 25 45
boundaries
Models positive and . 25 48
collaborative behaviors
Experience working with _ 25 4.3

children with a wide variety
of needs and knowledgable
in field of child development

Enthusiastic . 0] 26 45
Other - please indicate other _

qualities in the comments
below

*The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

What would make it easier for you to access spiritual support for keiki, youth and families during this time?

13 Response(s)

Do you have suggestions or ideas that you would like to share now?

8 Response(s)
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One issue that has been identified for some of our families, as we try to provide programs virtually, is
access to electronics and the internet. Do you have an old but still useable smart phone, e-reader with
internet capability, laptop or other device that you would be willing to donate? If so, please indicate the
type of device here and provide your contact information in Question 16 below so we can follow up with
you.Note: We can provide assistance in clearing your personal information off of the device prior to
donation.

Number of Response

Answer 0% 100% Response(s) Ratio
Smart phone - 1 142 %
E-reader 0 0.0%
Laptop 0 0.0 %
Other ] 2 28.5 %
Totals 7 100%

Would you like to have more information about keiki and youth programs? (Please also complete

Question 16 so that we may follow up with you)
Number of Response

Answer 0% 100% Response(s) Ratio
Nursery _ 1 25.0%
Godly Play I 1 25.0 %
After School Tutoring _ 1 25.0 %
Teen Programs _ 2 50.0 %
Vacation Bible School 0 0.0 %
Kamp Kamuela 0 0.0%
Lent and Easter Programs 0 0.0%
Advent and Christmas 0 0.0 %
Programs
Other 0 0.0 %
Totals 4 100%

Would you like to volunteer?Please specify the program area or age range you would like to volunteer to
work with and in what capacity, if you are interested in volunteering.Please also complete Question 16 so
we may follow up with you.

10 Response(s)
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Optional - for follow up purposes.Please enter the information indicated below.

Answers

First Name

Last Name

Home Phone

Email Address

Address 1

Address 2

City

State/Province<br />(US/Canada)
Postal Code

Number of Response(s)
15

15

13

13

11

0

11

11

11
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