

# The Congregations of St. James' Parish Hawai'i Island

## **Constant Contact Survey Results**

Survey Name: Keiki Youth and Family Ministries Survey Final

Response Status: Partial & Completed

Filter: None

9/1/2020 9:55 AM HST

Please indicate who is answering the survey (parents - if you are helping your child fill out, please indicate the child's age range)

Answer	0%	100%	Number of Response(s)	Response Ratio
Keiki - up to Age 6			0	0.0 %
Keiki Age 6 to 12			1	3.2 %
Teens Age 12 to 18			1	3.2 %
Adult with Children			7	22.5 %
Adult with Grandchildren			11	35.4 %
Adult without Children			11	35.4 %
Prefer not to answer			0	0.0 %
No Response(s)			0	0.0 %
		Totals	31	100%

As a church community, what values do you want our keiki, youth and families ministry program to reflect? If you are helping your child to answer this question, they may want to draw a picture of their experiences with the keiki program or what they want the program to look like. If so, please email a copy of the picture to office@stjameshawaii.org or mail it to P.O. Box 278, Kamuela, HI 96743.

23 Response(s)

#### TextBlock:

Where we have been: Over the last four years, the following programs and activities have been offered to our keiki, youth and families. Please rate each program's impact on you, your family, or those you may know and rate its importance to continue to be a part of the ministry on an ongoing basis, setting aside the current restrictions due to Covid-19.

### TextBlock:

Age 0-4Nursery - The Nursery program is offered on Sundays at St. James' from 8:30 to 10:30 AM and is staffed by trained volunteers. On average we have had 2 children weekly. Age 4 - 13Godly Play and Sunday School - Based on Montessori principles, Godly Play is offered at St. James' on Sundays from 8:55 to 10:15, and is staffed by trained volunteers. On average we have had 8 children at St. James' and 3 to 5 children at St. Columba's for Sunday School, which is not currently using a set curriculum. Vacation Bible School - Annual program held in 3rd week of July, lasting 5 days, staffed by Coordinator, clergy and volunteers. Held on the campus at St. James'. Includes a meal at the end of each day for families, to help out parents as they are busy preparing for the beginning of school. School supplies are given out on last day. Participants capped for last two years at 50, with waiting list. Fall follow up program to VBS - Family night program. Coordinator, volunteers. St. James' campus. Average participants 40 children, plus their families. Includes a meal. Lent/Easter Programs - includes burying alleluias, Easter day program and resurrecting alleluias and a family evening program, which includes a meal. Some activities conducted on both St. James' and St. Columba's campuses. Coordinator, clergy, staff, volunteers. Average participants 40 children and their families for last year's Easter on the Green program. 40 children and families for evening program. Advent & Christmas Programs, including Christmas Eve Pageant and family evening program, which includes a meal. Average 40 participants.

#### TextBlock:

Grades 1-6After School Tutoring Program - conducted by volunteers, St. James' campus. Weekly on Wednesday afternoons, during school year, includes snacks and one on one homework assistance, as well as structured play time. Average Attendance 8 to 10.Grades 2 - 6Spring Break Camp (Kamp Kamuela) - Bi-annual (every other year) program held during school spring break for 5 days, typically including off campus programs such as canoe paddling, horseback riding, etc. Staffed by Coordinator and volunteers. Limited to 20 participants due to limitations on busing. Breakfast and Lunch provided.Grades 6 to 12Time for Teens and Movies with a Message (initiated in September 2019, has not met since Covid-19 restrictions imposed in March.)Clergy and volunteers. Average participants 4

Please tell us how valuable you found each of the following programs to you, your family, or those you know:

1 = Not valuable, 2 = Somewhat valuable, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Valuable, 5 = Very valuable

Answer	1	2	3	4	5	Number of Response(s)	Rating Score*
Nursery						22	4.4
Godly Play/Sunday School						24	4.5
Vacation Bible School						21	4.2
Spring Break camp (Kamp Kamuela)						22	4.0
Lent/Easter Programs						22	4.4
Advent/Christmas Programs						22	4.3
Fall VBS follow up Evening Event						22	3.9
After School Tutoring						21	4.4
Time for Teens/Movies with a Message						22	4.1
Overall Keiki Youth and Family programs as a whole						22	4.5

<sup>\*</sup>The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

Going forward, how important is it to you that these programs be included in the future Keiki, Youth and Family ministry, setting aside for now how that might be accomplished.

1 = Not important, 2 = Somewhat Important, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Important, 5 = Very Important

Answer	1	2	3	4	5	Number of Response(s)	Rating Score*
Nursery						25	4.5
Godly Play/Sunday School						25	4.7
Vacation Bible School						25	4.2
Spring Break Camp (Kamp Kamuela)						25	3.9
Lent/Easter Programs						23	4.3
Advent/Christmas Programs						24	4.2
Fall VBS followup Evening Program						24	3.7
After School Tutoring						25	4.4
Time for Teens/Movies with a Message						22	4.2

<sup>\*</sup>The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

What other programs or areas of interest would you like to see addressed going forward for our keiki, youth, and families?

18 Response(s)

Moving to our current situation, do you feel that that the Church has need of a Keiki, Youth, and Families Ministry Coordinator under the circumstances we are facing during the pandemic?

Answer	0%	100%	Number of Response(s)	Response Ratio
Yes			15	53.5 %
No			4	14.2 %
Maybe			9	32.1 %
		Totals	28	100%

If you answered YES, please let us know which of these possible activities appeal to you?

1 = Unimportant, 2 = Somewhat important, 3 = Important, 4 = Very Important, 5 = I would like to participate/volunteer

Answer	1	2	3	4	5	Number of Response(s)	Rating Score*
Work with families individually on developing home-based Christian education, including but not limited to 'at home' Godly Play kits and recorded Godly Play stories						18	3.2
One on one After School Tutoring by phone or FaceTime						19	3.0
Group After School Tutoring by ZOOM or in small groups outdoors						17	3.2
Teen Programs designed within the pandemic parameters set by CDC, diocese, and our own Medical Advisory Team						17	3.8
Parent Support one on one by phone or FaceTime						17	3.3
Parent Peer Support group by ZOOM or in small groups outdoors						18	3.3
Resources and connections clearinghouse						19	2.8
Ukulele or recorder lessons by ZOOM or in small groups outdoors						19	3.0
Prayers and/or Bible stories on ZOOM or by phone						16	3.4
What other ideas do you have (please use comments below)						5	2.6

<sup>\*</sup>The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

Thinking now about our teens:Here are some ideas about teen programs we might do now, or in the future after the pandemic. Please rate your level of interest from not interested at all to very likely to participate.

1 = Not interested, 2 = Somewhat interested, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Interested, 5 = Very likely would participate/volunteer

Answer	1	2	3	 5	Number of Response(s)	Rating Score*
Socially distanced outdoor activities (ie hiking, beach day, zip line, etc)					20	3.7
Cursillo for teens					17	3.0
Teen movie night					20	3.5
Day camp on Big Island					19	3.6
Service projects (ie helping kupuna with chores, volunteering)					20	3.9
Spiritual mentoring and support, peer or adult					22	3.8
Other - please detail in comment section					3	1.7

<sup>\*</sup>The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

If you answered NO or MAYBE, please share your thoughts about the future of the Keiki, Youth and Families Ministry, now (during the pandemic) and going forward.

7 Response(s)

These are some of the characteristics that have been identified by the planning group as important in a keiki, youth, and family ministry coordinator. Please indicate your assessment of the importance of these qualities and/or add your own thoughts about essential qualities for a keiki, youth, and family ministry coordinator..

1 = Not important, 2 = Somewhat important, 3 = Neutral, 4 = Important, 5 = Very Important

Answer	1	2	3	4	. 5	Number of Response(s)	Rating Score*
Creative						26	4.5
Tech savvy						25	4.6
Good organizational skills						25	4.5
Aware of own strengths and weaknesses and has ability to recruit, support and sustain volunteers who have complimentary skills and abilities						25	4.8
Child and family focused						25	4.8
Sets and maintains boundaries						25	4.5
Models positive and collaborative behaviors						25	4.8
Experience working with children with a wide variety of needs and knowledgable in field of child development						25	4.3
Enthusiastic						26	4.5
Other - please indicate other qualities in the comments below						5	4.6

<sup>\*</sup>The Rating Score is the weighted average calculated by dividing the sum of all weighted ratings by the number of total responses.

What would make it easier for you to access spiritual support for keiki, youth and families during this time?

13 Response(s)

Do you have suggestions or ideas that you would like to share now?

8 Response(s)

One issue that has been identified for some of our families, as we try to provide programs virtually, is access to electronics and the internet. Do you have an old but still useable smart phone, e-reader with internet capability, laptop or other device that you would be willing to donate? If so, please indicate the type of device here and provide your contact information in Question 16 below so we can follow up with you.Note: We can provide assistance in clearing your personal information off of the device prior to donation.

Answer	0%	100%	Number of Response(s)	Response Ratio
Smart phone			1	14.2 %
E-reader			0	0.0 %
Laptop			0	0.0 %
Other			2	28.5 %
		Totals	7	100%

Would you like to have more information about keiki and youth programs? (Please also complete Question 16 so that we may follow up with you)

Answer	0%	100%	Number of Response(s)	Response Ratio
Nursery			1	25.0 %
Godly Play			1	25.0 %
After School Tutoring			1	25.0 %
Teen Programs			2	50.0 %
Vacation Bible School			0	0.0 %
Kamp Kamuela			0	0.0 %
Lent and Easter Programs			0	0.0 %
Advent and Christmas Programs			0	0.0 %
Other			0	0.0 %
		Totals	4	100%

Would you like to volunteer? Please specify the program area or age range you would like to volunteer to work with and in what capacity, if you are interested in volunteering. Please also complete Question 16 so we may follow up with you.

10 Response(s)

#### Optional - for follow up purposes. Please enter the information indicated below. **Answers** Number of Response(s) First Name 15 Last Name 15 Home Phone 13 13 **Email Address** Address 1 11 Address 2 0 City 11 State/Province<br />(US/Canada) 11 Postal Code 11